
 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Friday 17 September 2021 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Tuesday, 14 
September 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING PANEL IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors C. Gloster, Shuttleworth and Wilkinson 

 
 

Item No  

1   Election of Chair  

 The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

2   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Order of Proceedings (Pages 1 - 4) 

7   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence- Avro JFC(Vestacare Stadium), 
Whitebank Road, Oldham, OL8 3JH (Pages 5 - 52) 

 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for variation of 
a premises licence in respect of Avros JFC (Vestacare Stadium), Whitebank 
Road, Oldham, OL8 3JH which, due to representations being received, has been 
referred to this Panel for determination. 

 



OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  

LICENSING PANEL - ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS 

The procedure outlined below, which was enclosed with the notice of hearing sent to 
each party, and a copy of which is before you today, will be followed.  

Documentary evidence may be relied upon and considered by the Panel if it has 
been served on the Licensing Authority prior to the hearing, or if all parties consent it 
can be produced on the day of the hearing.  

Any person wishing to call a witness to speak at the hearing must have applied in 
writing for permission from the Licensing Authority at least 2 working days before the 
hearing and must also have provided the name of the witness and a brief description 
of the points on which that person may be able to assist the authority in relation to 
their application, representations or notice. Any application to call a witness where 
the party has not given 2 working days’ notice will be considered by the Panel at the 
beginning of the hearing and permission will not be unreasonably withheld. 

Each party will have the same amount of time in which to address the Panel, each 
party will have up to 60 minutes to address the authority and give any further 
information (which must be relevant to that party’s or another party’s application or 
representation). Where any party considers this time to be insufficient 
[...]
plication and the 
reasons for that determination, and it will then be confirmed in writing within 5 
working days of the hearing.  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Panel         

Licensing Act 2003 
Application for Variation of a Premises Licence 

Avro JFC (Vestacare Stadium), Whitebank Road, 
Oldham, OL8 3JH 

Report of Executive Member for: Neighbourhoods   

Officer contact: Nicola Lord   
Ext. 3472 

17th September 2021 

 
Reason for Decision 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for variation of a premises 
licence in respect of Avros JFC (Vestacare Stadium), Whitebank Road, Oldham, OL8 3JH 
which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for 
determination. 

Recommendations 
Members are recommended to consider the application, taking into account the 
representations received.  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Licensing Panel – 17th September 2021 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application to vary a Premises Licence  
Avro JFC, Whitebank Road, Oldham, OL8 3JH  
 
1 Background 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for variation of a 
premises licence in respect of Avro JFC, Whitebank Road, Oldham, which, due to 
representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for determination. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to consider the application, taking into account the 
representations received. 

3 The Application  

3.1 On the 7th July 2021 David Warren Moxon applied for the variation of a premises 
licence in respect of the premises named above.  The last day for representations in 
respect of the application was the 9th August 2021. 

3.2 Details of the proposed variation are as follows:-  

Amend the licensing plan in accordance with the drawing accompanying the application. The 
revised plan seeks to reduce the overall permitted area where licensable activities can take 
place, and to denote specific areas it will, which includes an area not previously covered 
under the existing licence, this area is referred to as the VIP Bar. 

 Add the provision of late night refreshment to the licence. 

3.3 A copy of the application & proposed plan is attached at Appendix 1.  

3.4 A location map is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

4 Representations 

4.1 Following submission and advertisement of the application representations have been 
received. These can be found at Appendix 3 to this report. It should be noted that not 
all of the information contained within the attached representations is relevant to the 
application being considered. Any information which appears highlighted within the 
representations is not deemed relevant. 

4.2 It should also be noted that following consultation with the Licensing Service and 
Environmental Health, the applicant has agreed for the following conditions to be 
placed on their premises licence should the application be granted: 

Environmental Health: 

Where entertainment takes place on a daily/weekly basis, music and associated 
sources (including DJs and amplified voices) should not be audible inside the nearest 
noise sensitive property. 

Where entertainment takes place every few months, such noise should not be audible 
inside the nearest noise sensitive property between 23:00 and 08:00. Page 6



Volume of music must be lowered to background level 20 minutes prior to closing 
time. 

All external doors and windows must be kept closed when entertainment is being 
provided, other than for access & egress and in the event of an emergency. If 
additional ventilation is subsequently necessary, then it shall be attenuated in 
accordance with a scheme submitted to the Licensing Authority. 

No drinking is permitted in any outdoor area following 22:00. 

Notices requesting customers leave quietly and to respect neighbours must be 
displayed in a prominent place at each entry/exit point. 

The DPS or a representative must ensure that custo
[...]
n and record continuously for 24 hours a day, 7 days 
per week and recorded footage must be stored for a minimum of 30 days. Cameras 
must be positioned to capture the entrance to the site, the entrance and exit of all 
areas used for licensable activities, and any areas used for the purposes of car 
parking. A member of staff capable of operating the system and providing footage 
must be present at all times licensable activities are taking place. CCTV footage must 
be made available upon request of an authorised officer. Page 7



 
Replace all conditions under the heading “The Protection of Children from 
Harm” with the following: 
 
Challenge 25 scheme in operation. All persons who appear to be under the age of 25 
must provide a valid form of photo identification. 
Forms of identification acceptable are photo driving licence, passport or PASS 
approved identity card. 
Challenge 25 posters clearly and prominently displayed in all areas where alcohol is 
sold at the premises. 
Proxy sale posters clearly and prominently displayed in all areas where alcohol is 
sold at the premises. 
Refusals log in operation at all locations alcohol is sold. These logs must detail any 
refusal to sell alcohol for any reason and each entry must include the following 
details: 

 Date & time of refusal 

 Reason for refusal 

 Description of customer 

 Name and signature of member of staff refusing the sale 
 
Training in relation to the Challenge 25 scheme, ID accepted, and the use of the 
refusals book must be provided to staff upon induction and before they are permitted 
to serve alcohol from any bar on the premises. A record of this training must be kept 
on the premises. Staff to sign and date to say training has been received and 
understood. 
No children permitted within the areas covered for the purposes of licensable 
activities, unless accompanied by a responsible adult, after 22:00 Monday to Friday 
and after 20:00 Saturday and Sunday. 
No persons under the age of 18 sh
[...]
ave the area quietly.  
 
A suitable member of staff or door supervisor shall monitor the dispersal of 
customers to ensure that patrons do not contribute to anti-social behaviour in the 
vicinity. They will also ensure that no glassware leaves the premises from either bar 
area. 

 
5 Licensing Policy  

5.1 Members considering the application should take note of the Authority’s Licensing 
Policy Statement when determining an application. Attention should be drawn to 
Section 8 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy relating to Public Nuisance. 

5.2 In relation to Public Nuisance paragraph 8.2 provides:- 

When addressing public nuisance the applicant should initially identify any particular 
issues (having regard to their particular type of premises and/or activities), which are 
likely to adversely affect the promotion of the public nuisance objective. Such steps 
as are required to deal with these identified issues should be included within the 
applicants operating schedule. 

5.3 A full copy of the Councils Licensing Policy statement will be available at the hearing. 

6 Secretary of State Guidance  

6.1 Members also need to consider statutory guidance issued, by the Secretary of State, 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018). 

6.2 In relation to ‘Public Nuisance’, the following paragraphs provide:- 

2.19 Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate 
conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For example, the most 
sensitive period for people being disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and 
into the early morning when residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to go 
to sleep or are sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a licence for performances 
of live music between 11pm and 8am. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to 
noise emanating from the premises may also be appropriate to address any 
disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave. 

2.21 Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for the 
personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in anti-
social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be perfectly 
reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following relevant 
representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits from 
the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if they 
wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises and to respect the rights 
of people living nearby to a peaceful night. 

A full copy of the guidance will be available at the hearing.  

Page 9



7 Options/Alternatives 

7.1 When determining the application Members, having had regard to the representations, 
may take such steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps are - 

a) Grant the application as applied for with or without the amendments agreed 
with the Licensing Service & Environmental Health; 

b) Grant the application but modify the operating schedule in relation to hours, 
days, conditions or activities; 

c) To reject the application; 

7.2 Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. If no 
steps are appropriate the application should be granted. 

7.3 Findings on any issues of fact should be on the balance of probability. 

7.4 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of 
national guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given for 
any departure. 

7.5 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 

8 Consultation 

8.1 Consultation in accordance with the Act has taken place with all Responsible Bodies 
and notice has been given to allow for any representations from other persons. 

9 Legal Services Comments 

9.1 In determining the application Members should
[...]
      

            

Wed             

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 

open to the public at different times from those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

      

Thur             

            

Fri             

            

Sat             

            

Sun             

            

 

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 

removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 

      

 

 

Page 26



 

Please tick as appropriate 

 I have enclosed the premises licence  

 I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence  

 

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part 

of it below 

 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 

 

Attached to e-mail can post original if required. 

 

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a 

result of the proposed variation: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11) 

CCTV – Covering all areas. 

CIA registered Door Supervisors. 

Risks assessments regularly undertaken. 

Trained First Aiders. 

Designated Premises Supervisors – 4 people on site at various time who have registered 

licensing qualification. 

Enough staff on the premises to cover longer hours & busy times when entertainment is 

provided. 

Regular training of staff. 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

CCTV has been installed with 24hr recording – CCTV footage will be made available to 

officers of council and GMP upon request and will be stored for 30 days on our system. 

Any major event/function we will employ door CIA registered supervisors (a minimum of 2).  

We will monitor and evaluate on a regular basis if necessary additional supervisors will be 

employed. 

Plastic cups and bottles used externally. 

Regular collection of pots.   

 

c) Public safety 

Trained first aiders will be on site during times when the premises is open to the public.   

Annual gas safety check for food area. 

Ring main electrical check (once every 5 years). 

PAT testing (portable electrical appliance testing). 

Sufficient lighting internally & externally. 

Regular fire checks & servicing of fire detection & extinguishing equipment. 
Emergency procedures in place. 

Designated smoking/non-smoking areas. 

Page 27



Good housekeeping procedures in place. 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

No amplified music will be played in outside areas after 10am. 

Indoor bar will close doors and windows from 10.30pm to restrict noise. 

Signage in place asking people to leave quietly. 

Make regular sound checks inside & outside of the premises. 

Ensure the entertainers are aware of any noise restrictions placed on them prior to 

commencement. 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

A refusal record book to be kept behind bar areas. 

A 21 policy – staff trained to ask for photographic ID to query underage drinking.  If under age 

alcohol will not be served. 

Zero drugs policy  

In bar areas under 18s to be supervised by adult.  

 

 

 

 

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 

 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or  

I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been 

made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. 

 

 

  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 

others where applicable. 
 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.  

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will 

be rejected.  
 

 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MA
[...]
 of residents who have concerns about the club that are 

relevant to the Licensing application, myself and my fellow ward colleagues attended Whitebank Road and 

knocked on every door in the stretch opposite the stadium from 4pm onwards on Tuesday 3 August 2021. 

Result: 

3  Have no issues with the club 

7  Out 

8  Significant concerns about the club that include but are not restricted to those that are 

  relevant to a licensing application.  Three of these said that they had already put in an 

 objection to the license application.  All of them were against the granting of a full license 

              for the use of the pitchside bar and Macie’s.  

One of the households that were out have been in frequent contact with me previously with concerns about 

the club.  They have already told me that they have put in an objection to the current license application. 

As a result of this engagement activity and previous complaints made to me by phone and email I will 

predominantly be objecting to this license application on the basis of the Licensing Act (2003) objective – the 

prevention of public nuisance.   

It is important to note that the concerns are not just speculative.  They are based on residents’ experiences 

of the club operating Macie’s and the Pitchside bar, which I believe AVRO refer to as the VIP Bar, under a 

series of Temporary Event Notices.  Many of these have been at weekends, which has allowed residents to 

experience what life would be like for them if a full license is granted that allowed the use of Macie’s and the 

pitchside bar. 

In terms of public nuisance, residents complain of: 

• Men coming over the concrete fence and urinating in full view of the road, pavements and front 

windows of the properties across the road.  I have had a separate complaint about this issue from a 

resident of Elm Road. 

• Man seen “mooning” at occupants of cars who are leaving the vicinity after using the premises. 

Page 33



• Noise and m
[...]
ghlight

nicola.lord_169
Highlight

nicola.lord_170
Highlight

nicola.lord_171
Highlight

nicola.lord_172
Highlight

nicola.lord_173
Highlight

nicola.lord_174
Highlight

nicola.lord_175
Highlight

nicola.lord_176
Highlight

nicola.lord_177
Highlight

nicola.lord_178
Highlight

nicola.lord_179
Highlight



Page 51

nicola.lord_180
Highlight

nicola.lord_181
Highlight

nicola.lord_182
Highlight

nicola.lord_183
Highlight

nicola.lord_184
Highlight

nicola.lord_185
Highlight

nicola.lord_186
Highlight

nicola.lord_187
Highlight

nicola.lord_188
Highlight

nicola.lord_189
Highlight

nicola.lord_190
Highlight

nicola.lord_191
Highlight

nicola.lord_192
Highlight

nicola.lord_193
Highlight

nicola.lord_194
Highlight

nicola.lord_195
Highlight

nicola.lord_196
Highlight

nicola.lord_197
Highlight

nicola.lord_198
Highlight

nicola.lord_199
Highlight

nicola.lord_200
Highlight

nicola.lord_201
Highlight

nicola.lord_202
Highlight

nicola.lord_203
Highlight

nicola.lord_204
Highlight

nicola.lord_205
Highlight

nicola.lord_206
Highlight

nicola.lord_207
Highlight

nicola.lord_208
Highlight

nicola.lord_209
Highlight

nicola.lord_210
Highlight

nicola.lord_211
Highlight

nicola.lord_212
Highlight

nicola.lord_213
Highlight



Page 52

nicola.lord_214
Highlight

nicola.lord_215
Highlight

nicola.lord_216
Highlight

nicola.lord_217
Highlight

nicola.lord_218
Highlight

nicola.lord_219
Highlight

nicola.lord_220
Highlight

nicola.lord_221
Highlight

nicola.lord_222
Highlight


	Agenda
	6 Order of Proceedings
	7 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence- Avro JFC(Vestacare Stadium), Whitebank Road, Oldham, OL8 3JH
	Appendix 1 - Application Form & Plan.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Location Map.pdf
	Councillor Stretton- Redacted.pdf
	Gavin Bryer.pdf
	Mr & Mrs Fairley.pdf
	Mrs & Mrs Glennon.pdf
	Name Unreadable.pdf
	Ronnie & Carol Bailey.pdf
	Mr & Mrs Capper- Redacted.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING PANEL 
17/09/2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor C. Gloster (Chair)  
Councillors Shuttleworth and Wilkinson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Elise Brophy Licensing Projects and Hearings 

Officer 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Jean Stretton Ward Councillor 
 Rob Fuller Avros JFC  
 Cecilia Glennon Objector 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor C Gloster be elected Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS   

RESOLVED that the order of proceedings be noted. 
 

7   APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE- AVRO JFC(VESTACARE STADIUM), 
WHITEBANK ROAD, OLDHAM, OL8 3JH  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Principal Licensing 
Officer which informed the Panel of an application for the 
variation of a premises licence in respect of Avros JFC 
(Vestacare Stadium), Whitebank Road, Oldham, OL8 3JH, that 
had been referred to the Panel for determination due to 
representations being received. 
 
The Panel was informed that on the 7th July 2021, the applicant, 
David Warren Moxon, applied for the grant of a premises licence 
in respect of the premises at Avros JFC. Following submission 
and advertisement of the application, representations had been 



 

received from a Ward Councillor and residents, opposing the 
grant of the application on the grounds of public nuisance. 
 
The Panel also be noted that, following consultation with the 
Licensing Service and Environmental Health, the applicant 
agreed to the conditions being placed on their licence as set out 
in section 4.2 of the report.   
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the Panel. 
Members, the Ward Councillor and the representatives of the 
objectors asked for and received clarification on details of the 
application and of the business. 
 
Representatives of the objectors attended the meeting and 
addressed the Panel. Members and the Applicant asked for and 
received clarification on details of the objections. 
 
A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and addressed the 
Panel. Members and the Applicant asked for and received 
clarification on details of the objections. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the use of the 
clubhouse bar already on the site. It was explained that a fire 
had occurred in the clubhouse causing it to be inoperable, 
however the building should be able to reopen the following 
year. The clubhouse bar was also not included with the 
application as the aim was to use the pitch side bar for match 
days. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer, the Applicant, the Ward 
Councillor and the Objector summarised the evidence and 
submissions.   
 
At this point in the proceedings the Panel, in accordance with 
Regulation 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulation 2005, moved into private session. In reaching a 
decision the Panel took into account the relevant provisions of 
National Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy Statement 
with reference to the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of children 
from harm. 
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the representations from 
the Licensing Authority and having considered the Licensing 
Objectives with particular reference to public nuisance the 
application for the variation of the premises licence be 
REFUSED. 
The Panel gave their reasons that refusal of the variation 
application was appropriate, as allowing the licensing of the VIP 
Bar area and the provision of late-night refreshments would 
increase the problems of noise nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour for local residents and was therefore contrary to the 
licensing objective relating to the prevention of public nuisance.  
 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.19 am 



 

 


